
 

 

 
MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: Wednesday 13 December 2023 

  
TIME: 3.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Assembly Hall - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road,  Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 

 

Substitute 

 

 
 Cllr. Dave Robinson (Chair) 

Cllr. Michael Roche (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. John Joseph Kelly 
Cllr. Catie Page 

Cllr. Dr. John Pugh 
Cllr. Simon Shaw 

Cllr. Tom Spring 
Cllr. Carla Thomas 
Cllr. Anne Thompson 

Cllr. Veronica Webster 
Rachel Oakes 
 

Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 

Cllr. Paula Murphy 
Cllr. Christine Howard 
Cllr. Laura Lunn-Bates 

Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne 
Cllr. Gareth Lloyd-Johnson 

Cllr. Sean Halsall 
Cllr. James Hansen 
Cllr. Paula Spencer 

Cllr. Judy Hardman 
 

 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy DysonDemocratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 

 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 
 

 

4.   Corporate Risk Management (Pages 9 - 46) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

 

5.   Risk and Audit Service Performance (To Follow) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 

 

 

6.   Follow up of Audit Agreed Actions (To Follow) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 

 

 

7.   Financial Procedure Rules (Pages 47 - 
118) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

 

8.   Information Governance and Compliance – internal 

guidance and policies 
(Pages 119 - 

158) 



 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 
 

 

9.   Procurement – National Procurement Policy and 
Contract  Procedure Rules 

(Pages 159 - 
222) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 

 

 

10.   Treasury Management Position to September 2023 (Pages 223 - 
234) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

 

11.   Quarterly Work Programme Update Report (To Follow) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN” 

 

1 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON WEDNESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair) 
Councillors Roche, John Joseph Kelly, Catie Page, 

Pugh, Shaw, Spring, Thomas, and Webster 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 

 
Rachel Oakes (Independent Member), Hayley Clark 

(Ernst and Young LLP), Sanchita Rai (Ernst and 
Young LLP) and Mr Hassan Rohimun (Ernst and 

Young LLP) 
 

 

 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Anne Thompson. 
 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
26. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 6 September 2023 be 

confirmed as a correct record.  
  

 
27. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/2021  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which presented the final 

audited 2020/2021 Statement of Accounts, including the Annual 
Governance Statement. The report also included the proposed “Letter of 
Representation” from Sefton to Ernst and Young LLP (EY).  

 
The report provided details on; the Current Position of the Audit of the 

Statement of Accounts 2020/2021, the Content of the Statement of 
Accounts, the Annual Governance Statement, Significant Accounting 
Matters, Ernst and Young’s Report and a Letter of Representation.  

 
The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and representatives from 

Ernst and Young presented the reports and answered a range of 
questions from the Committee.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 27TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

2 

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the 2020/2021 Statement of Accounts be approved, subject to the 

final completion of the audit; 

 
(2) should any material changes be required to the current version of the 

Statement of Accounts, the Chair of the Committee be delegated to 
approve the final Statement of Accounts following completion of the 
audit; 

 
(3) the 
[...]
nal completion of the audit; 
 

(2) should any material changes be required to the current version of the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 27TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

4 

Statement of Accounts, the Chair of the Committee be delegated to 
approve the final Statement of Accounts following completion of the 

audit; 
 

(3) the intention to bring an update report to Audit and Governance 

Committee in March 2024, detailing any changes made to the 
Statement of Accounts 2022/2023, be noted; 

 
(4) the Annual Governance Statement (Section 11 of the Statement of 

Accounts) be approved; and 

 
(5) the comments of Ernst and Young LLP be noted. 

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
Report to: Audit and 

Governance 

Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 13 
December 2023 

Subject: Corporate Risk Management 
 

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 

Resources and 
Customer Services 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services  
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 

The Corporate Risk Register is presented to each meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee. Since the last Committee meeting in September 2023, the Corporate Risk 

Register has been reviewed and updated.  
 

The ownership of the content of the Corporate Risk Register lies with the Strategic 
Leadership Board in accordance with the Corporate Risk Management Handbook 
approved by the Committee.  

 

No new risks have been added or escalated to the Corporate Risk Register in the current 
quarter. However, following a comprehensive review that sought to remove any 

duplication and place a clear focus on the key risks facing the Council, 15 risks were 
identified for de-escalation after rescoring and moved to the relevant Service Risk 
Registers as appropriate or removed as they are covered elsewhere. 

 Sandway Homes - Financial sustainability beyond 2023/24 

 Failure to adequately invest in the Highway network and associated assets. 

 Condition of Assets 

 Impact of Cost of Living crisis on residents and demand for Council services 

 Market failure of Social Care provision across Adult and Children’s 

 Inflation and cost of care (ASC) impact on budget availability 

 Climate Emergency- Strategic Risk 

 Lack of SEND specialist placements for children and young people.  

 Requirement to work collaboratively with Sefton New Directions to review delivery 

model, in order to meet market requirements and promote financial sustainability; 
identify opportunities and future risk mitigation.   

 Education service not being able to meet statutory compliance at an acceptable 
level. 

 ASC contracted rates are no longer sufficient to secure placements. 

 School debts transferring back to the Council in the event of them being forced 
into academy status or closing.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 Inability to recruit required ASC staff and retention of current workforce. 

 The provision of Children's Social Care is not financially sustainable. 

 Failure to adequately maximise the benefits of digital growth to the local 
community and businesses. 

A presentation on one of the risks from the Corporate Risk Register will be provided to 

Members at the September meeting.  
 

There are other on-going initiatives to embed risk management within the Council 
including Assurance Mapping and implementing the three lines model. 
 

The Institute of Internal Auditors Risk in Focus papers provides an insight in risks across 
Europe in the public and private sector. The Council’s risks are broadly in alignment with 

the risks identified in the paper. The paper highlights the “poly crisis’s” that are occurring 
in the external environment providing a unique set of challenges regardless of whether 
organisations and or companies operate at local, regional, national, or international 

basis. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

(1) Consider the updated Corporate Risk Register, noting the nature of the major risks 
facing the Council, and the controls and planned actions in place to mitigate these risks. 

 
(2) Note the progress on the embedding of risk management within the Council. 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

A robust system of risk management will assist the Council in meeting its identified 

objectives. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

None. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs - There are no direct financial implications arising from this 

report. However, the Council benefits from the work of the section in reducing the impact 
and likelihood (and so the cost) of risk. 
 
(B) Capital Costs - There are no direct capital costs arising from the report. 

 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

There are no direct resource implications. 
 

Legal Implications: 

There are no legal implications. 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications.  
 

Impact on Children and Young People: Yes  

There are a number of Children’s Services related risks in the Corporate Risk Register. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 

 

There are no direct implications as the existing controls and further actions are a 
summary of what has already been agreed.  Where risks are managed effectively the 
achievement of the Council’s objectives in this case for Children’s Services will more 

likely be achieved.   
 

Climate Emergency Implications: 

 

The recommendations within this report will  

Have a positive impact  Yes 

Have a neutral impact No 

Have a negative impact No 

The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for 

report authors 

Yes 

 
The report provides a summary of the risks identified and managed that will impact on 

the delivery of the Council’s purpose. The Corporate Risk Register 
[...]
nd complicated by Ukraine 

invasion. 

 Geopolitical tensions in the Middle East 
 Bank of England interest rate increases raising bank lending interest rates 

higher than originally perceived and potentially at a faster rate.  
  Heightened cyber security risks remaining following invasion of Ukraine. 

 
2.2  Corporate Risk Register (CRR)  

 
2.2.1  Since the September 2023 update to the Audit and Governance Committee, the 

CRR has been reviewed and updated.  The main changes include: 
 
2.2.2  No new risks have been added or escalated to the Corporate Risk Register in the 

current quarter.  

2.2.3  During the current consultation, 15 risks were identified for de-escalation after a 
comprehensive review to ensure that there is no duplication, and the focus of the 

document is on those risks that are most critical to the council at this point.  
Sandway Homes - Financial sustainability beyond 2023/24 

 Failure to adequately invest in the Highway network and associated assets. 

 Condition of Assets 

 Impact of Cost of Living crisis on residents and demand for council services 

 Market failure of Social Care provision across Adult and Children’s 

 Inflation and cost of care (ASC) impact on budget availability 

 Climate Emergency- Strategic Risk 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 Lack of SEND specialist placements for children and young people.  

 Requirement to work collaboratively with Sefton New Directions to review 

delivery model, in order to meet market requirements and promote financial 
sustainability; identify opportunities and future risk mitigation.   

 Education service not being able to meet statutory compliance at an 
acceptable level. 

 ASC contracted rates are no longer sufficient to secure placements. 

 School debts transferring back to the Council in the event of them being 

forced into academy status or closing.  

 Inability to recruit required ASC staff and retention of current workforce. 

 The provision of Children's Social Care is not financially sustainable. 

 Failure to adequately maximise the benefits of digital growth to the local 
community and businesses. 

2.2.4 There have been several changes to the narrative within the CRR and a revised 

process has been agreed with the draft CRR being provided firstly to the 
Executive Leadership Team and then the Strategic Leadership Board for 

information before being provided to the Audit and Governance Committee for 
noting. The Corporate Risk Management Handbook will be updated with this 
revised process following the introduction of risk appetite on the Committee 

header sheet. 
 

2.3  Service Risk Register (SRR)  

 
2.3.1  The March 2021 update highlighted that the position on the completion of the 

quarterly updates on the SRRs, in line with the requirements detailed in the 
Corporate Risk Handbook, would be provided to the Committee indicating how 

many had been updated and shared with the Risk and Resilience Team on a 
rolling 12-month basis.  A copy of the SRR from each Service Area is requested at 
the same time updates for the Corporate Risk Register are requested from 

members of Strategic Leadership Board.  The following provides details of the 
outcome of the SRR response for a rolling five quarters. 

 
2.3.2 A total of eight (80%) SRRs have been provided for Q3 2022/23.  
 

2.3.3 A total of ten (100%) SRRs have been provided for Q4 2022/23. 
 

2.3.4  A total of eight (80%) SRRs have been provided for Q1 2023/24. 
 
2.3.5 A total of nine (90%) SRRs have been provided for Q2 2023/24  

 
2.3.6 A total of nine (90%) SRRs have been provided for Q3 2023/24 

 
2.3.7 We have worked with all Service Areas to ensure that there is an updated Service 

Risk Register for this quarter including the Service Area that has not provided their 

updated Service Risk register. We are aware that changes have been made to the 
content however the completed SRR has not been provided at the time of wri ting 

the report.  
 
2.3.8 Focus
[...]
lace for consolidated service. 
  

Risk owner Executive Director of Children’s Services 

Proposed actions 

 Role of Improvement Board to provide oversight, guidance and support will continue and will meet bi-monthly.  

 The council will continue to progress the delivery of recommendations made by Children’s Commissioner and the 
Improvement plan. 

 Report progress and risks to Overview & Scrutiny Committee each cycle in addition to Improvement Board. 
 

 
  

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 4



Appendix A - Corporate Risk Register December 2023 
2020220232023September 2023 

 

 

Risk Description Previous risk score Current risk score Target risk score 

Requirement to work collaboratively with Sefton 
New Directions to review delivery model, in order 
to meet market requirements and promote 
financial sustainability; identify opportunities and 
future risk mitigation.   

 

 

 

 

TBC 

Causes 

 Sefton New Directions (SND) was set up as a wholly owned company by the Council in 2007 as a private 
company.  

 Due to the increased complexity and acuity within the social care market there is a need for the company to transform 
to meet demand. This is within the context of financial and workforce challenges. In 22/23 SND incurred a loss of £1m 
which impacted on their reserves. Further financial challenges have been identified for 23/24 (including proposed 
investment and further reduction in reserves) which will impact on financial sustainability hence the need to transform.   

 SND are also impacted by wider social /economic challenges faced by all providers 

Result 

 Inability to meet demand and provide the volume of support for individuals identified with eligible care and support 
needs. 

 Recruitment challenges impacting on workforce capacity to deliver services. 
 Requirement for ASC to commission alternative support leading to increased costs and budgetary pressures.  
 Risk to financial viability and sustainability of the company 

Current treatment 
[...]
ake available Bid Team focused on and challenged with successful bids. 

 Establish Project Review forums and reporting mechanisms for early visibility of reporting of project 

progress and any emerging issues - on a project-specific and programme-wide basis. 
 Proactive external engagement with construction sector and key partners (e.g., LCR CA) to ensure 

visibility and understanding of risks to the sector and potential mitigants. 

 Develop and implement procurement strategy to ensure sustained competition, robustness of process and 
suitable partners for project delivery – currently being actioned. 

 Further refine and strengthen capital project planning, delivery, and governance measures 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 4



Appendix A - Corporate Risk Register December 2023 
2020220232023September 2023 

 

 

P
age 46

A
genda Item

 4



 

 

Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 

 
Council 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 13 
December 2023 
 

 
Thursday 18 

January 2024 
Subject: Financial Procedure Rules 

 

Report of: Executive Director 

of Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No  

 
Summary: 

 

This report seeks approval for revisions to the Financial Procedure Rules. 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) That the Audit and Governance Committee: 

 
(a) Consider and approve the revision to the Financial Procedure Rules set out in 

Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

(b) Refer the duly amended Financial Procedure Rules to Council for approval. 

 
(2) That Council approve the amended Financial Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 

1 to this report 
 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

To enable the Council to adopt the recommended revisions to Financial Procedure 
Rules. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including an
[...]
ov.uk 

 

 

Page 158

Agenda Item 8

mailto:catherine.larkin@sefton.gov.uk
mailto:Fiona.Townsend@sefton.gov.uk


 

 

Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 13 
December 2023 

Subject: Procurement – National Procurement Policy and Contract 
Procedure Rules 
 

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 

Resources and 
Customer Services 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 

Services 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

This report presents:  
1. updates on national policy direction  

2. a refresh of the Contract Procedure Rules for consideration and approval 
 
Recommendation(s): 

Committee is asked to  
 

(1) Consider and approve draft Contract Procedure Rules at Annex A  
 
(2) Note that a full rewrite of the Contract Procure Rules will take place once the updated 

national guidance is published, and a further report will be presented for consideration. 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

A refresh of the Contract Procedure Rules is presented (Annex A) to Audit and 
Governance for consideration and approval. Once national changes are published there 

will be a full rewrite of the Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
NA 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 

Page 159

Agenda Item 9



 

 

There are no direct revenue implications associated with the recommendations within 
this report. 

 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 

There are no direct capital implications associated with the recommendations within this 

report. 
 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

There are no direct resource implications associated with the recommendations within 

this report. 
 

It is to be noted that the resource i
[...]
Meeting: Wednesday 13 
December 2023 

Subject: Treasury Management Position to September 2023 
 

Report of: Executive Director 

of Corporate 
Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan: 

Yes 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 

 
This report provides Members with a review of the Treasury Management activities 

undertaken to 30th September 2023. This document is the second report of the ongoing 
quarterly monitoring provided to Audit & Governance Committee whose role it is to carry 

out scrutiny of treasury management policies and practices. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
Members are requested to note the Treasury Management update to 30th September 

2023, to review the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury Management 
Strategy and to consider the implications of changes resulting from regulatory, economic 
and market factors affecting the Council’s treasury management activities. 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To ensure that Members are fully appraised of the treasury activity undertaken to 30 th 
September 2023 and to meet the reporting requirements set out in Sefton’s Treasury 

Management Practices and those recommended by the CIPFA code.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
N/A 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 

The financial position on the external investment budget to the end of September 
indicates a surplus to the end of the period. The forecast to the end of the financial 

year also shows that investment income will exceed the level set in the budget. 

Page 223

Agenda Item 10



 

 

(B) Capital Costs 
  

 None. 
 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

A surplus in investment income has been fore

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE ASSEMBLY HALL - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON  13 DECEMBER 2023 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair) 
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Councillors Catie Page, Pugh, Shaw, Thomas, and 

Webster  

 
ALSO PRESENT: Rachel Oakes (Independent Member) 

 
 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Joseph Kelly, 

Spring and Anne Thompson. 
 
31. COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF REFERENCE – CHIEF INTERNAL 

AUDITOR  

 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee were reminded of the provision in the Committee’s 

Terms of Reference that allows the Committee to meet with the Chief 
Internal Auditor privately.  

  
 
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
 
33. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 be confirmed 

as a correct record.  
  

 
34. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided an update 

on the Corporate Risk Register as detailed in Appendix A to the report.  
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 13TH 
DECEMBER, 2023 
 

2 

The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) presented the report indicating that the 
ownership of the content of the Corporate Risk Register rested with the 

Strategic Leadership Board. 
 
The CIA indicated that since the meeting held on 6 September 2023, 

following a comprehensive review that sought to remove any duplication 
and place a clear focus on the key risks facing the Council, the 15 risks 

below were identified for de-escalation after rescoring and moved to the 
relevant Service Risk Registers as appropriate or removed as they were 
covered elsewhere:  

 

 Sandway Homes – Financial sustainability beyond 2023/24 

 Failure to adequately invest in the Highway network and associated 
assets 

 Condition of Assets 

 Impact of Cost-of-Living crisis on residents and demand for Council 
services 

 Market failure of social Care provision across Adult and Children’s 
Services 

 Inflation and cost of care (Adult Social Care) impact on budget 
availability  

 Climate Emergency – Strategic Risk  

 Lack of SEND specialist placements for children and young people  

 Requirement to work collaboratively with Sefton New Directions to 
review delivery model, in order to meet market requirements and 
promote financial sustainability; identify opportunities and future risk 

mitigation 

 Education service not being able to meet statutory compliance at an 

acceptable level 

 Adult Social Care contracted rates are no longer sufficient to secure 

placements  

 School debts transferring back to the Council in the event of them 
being forced into academy status or closing  

 Inability to recruit required Adult Social Care staff and retention of 
current workforce 

 The provision of Children’s Social Care is not financially sustainable 

 Failure to adequately maximise the benefits of digital growth to the 

local community and businesses  
 
The CIA informed the Committee that there were on-going initiatives to 

embed risk management within the Council including Assurance Mapping 
and implementing the three lines model.  

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues arising from the report and verbal update:  

 

 Was there any particular threat from AI to the Council and were 

there any benefits?  

 Feedback on Sandway Homes and its classification in regards the 

Corporate Risk Register 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 13TH 
DECEMBER, 2023 
 

3 

 Concerns around market changes relevant to Adult and Children’s 
Social Care  

 MLEC Project Risk Register  
 
 

Following consideration of the report, the Committee received a verbal 
update by the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 

Services on SEND and High Needs. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the updated Corporate Risk Register, the nature of the major risks 

facing the Council and the controls and planned actions in place to 
mitigate these risks, be noted;  
 

(2) the progress on the embedding of risk management within the 
Council be noted;  

 
(3) the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 

Services be thanked for his verbal update; and  

 
(4) the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and Education be 

invited to a future meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee to 
discuss matters raised in relation to SEND and at the next meeting 
the Committee consider the risk in respect of market sustainability in 

the care market.  
 

 
 
 

 
35. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which detailed the 

performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for the period 
1 September 2023 to 30 November 2023.  

 
The report covered the following areas:  
 

 Internal Audit Performance Update 

 Health and Safety Performance Update 

 Insurance Performance Update 

 Risk and Resilience Performance Update 

 Assurance and Counter Fraud  
 

The Committee discussed the insurance process for weather related 
events. 
 

RESOLVED: That 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 13TH 
DECEMBER, 2023 
 

4 

 
(1) the progress on the revised 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan to 30 

November 2023 be noted; and  
 

(2) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, 

Assurance and Risk and Resilience teams in facilitating the 
management of the Council’s key risks be noted.  

 
 
36. FOLLOW UP OF AUDIT AGREED ACTIONS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which summarised the 
current implementation position and arrangement for monitoring and 
reporting internal audit recommendations.  

 
In accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Chief 

Internal Auditor must “establish and maintain a system to monitor the 
disposition of results communicated to management; and a follow-up 
process to monitor and ensure that management actions have been 

effectively implemented or that senior management has accepted the risk 
of not taking action.” 
For Sefton Council the follow up of agreed audit action plans included the 

monitoring of progress of audit agreed actions through internal audit and 
periodically reporting progress to the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 
A review of the outstanding actions from all audits between 2018/2019 to 
2022/2023 financial years indicated that on the whole most of the agreed 

actions had been addressed but that a small proportion of the agreed 
actions remained outstanding. Of note was the six High priority agreed 

actions from 2018/2019 where progress was still outstanding. However, 
the overall performance showed that significant efforts had been made to 
implement the agreed actions, with the implementation rate of 83% being 

above the industry standard benchmark (65%). 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress outlined in the report be noted.  

  
 
37. FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which sought approval for 
revisions to the Financial Procedure Rules.  

 
As part of the annual review of the Council’s Constitution, the Council’s 
Financial Procedure Rules had been the subject of review. A number of 

key areas were reflected in the updated schedule:  
 

 Commercial Activity 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 13TH 
DECEMBER, 2023 
 

5 

 Loans to Third Parties and Acquisition of Third-Party Interests 

 Collection of Income 

 
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the revision to the Financial Procedure Rules set out in Appendix 1 be 

approved; and  
 

(2) the duly amended Financial Procedure Rules be referred to Council 

for approval.  
 
38. INFORMATION GOVERNANCE AND COMPLIANCE – INTERNAL 

GUIDANCE AND POLICIES  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which sought approval of 

the revised internal information governance policy documents, namely:  
 

 Information Risk policy 

 Guidance on disclosure of information to Elected Members  

 Freedom of Information policy and guidance  

 
The Committee queried the schedule for reviewing policies and were 

informed that reviews would now take place annually.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; and  

 
(2) the revised internal policy documents be approved.  
 

 
 

 
39. PROCUREMENT – NATIONAL PROCUREMENT POLICY AND 

CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which updated on national 
policy direction and gave a refresh of the Contract Procedure Rules for 
consideration.  

 
The Committee discussed updated national guidance that was due to be 

published regarding the Contract Procedure Rules.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the draft Contract Procedure Rules be approved; and  

 
(2) it be noted that a full rewrite of the Contract Procedure Rules will take 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 13TH 
DECEMBER, 2023 
 

6 

place once the updated national guidance is published, and a further 
report will be submitted for consideration.  

 
 
40. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POSITION TO SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided Members 
with a review of the Treasury Management activities undertaken to 30 
September 2023. The report was the second report of the ongoing 

quarterly monitoring provided to Audit and Governance Committee.  
 

The report included an overview of:  
 

 Investments Held  

 Interest Earned 

 Borrowing Strategy 

 Interest Rate Forecast 

 Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted.  
  

 
41. QUARTERLY WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the quarterly work programme update report of 
the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services. 

The Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme had been 
developed to help ensure that all of the responsibilities of the Committee 
set out in the Audit and Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference 

were discharged during the municipal year.  
 

The report provided an update on reports listed for submission at the 
meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 6 September 
2023 and reasons for non-submission of some of the reports listed.  

 
The reports considered at the meeting on 6 September 2023 were listed in 

the Work Programme for the 2022-23 Municipal Year which had been 
approved by Audit and Governance Committee on 15 March 2023.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the Audit and Governance Work Programme update on reports listed 
for submission to the meeting held on 6 September 2023 be noted.  
  

 
42. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21, 2021/22 AND 2022/23  

 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 13TH 
DECEMBER, 2023 
 

7 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided an update 

on the progress of the audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, 
2021/22 and 2022/23.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the progress of the external audit of the Statement of Accounts for 
2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23, that is being conducted by Ernst and 
Young LLP, be noted.  

  
 

 
 


